Ventures and IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities. The group believes that adoption of these standards will improve
the disclosure of the nature and risks associated with interests in other entities. The major change as a result of the early
adoption is the recognition of insurance cell captives as available-for-sale assets at fair value through equity. These standards
have been applied retrospectively. There is no impact on the statement of comprehensive income or the statement of cash flows.

	� In addition to the above early adoption, cash and cash equivalents and corresponding trade and other payables were offset
in line with IFRS. This relates to cash receipts from customers and payments made on their behalf.

	 The following balance sheets illustrate the impact of the above-mentioned adjustments.

GROUP ACCOUNTING POLICIES
for the year ended 30 September 2013

Audited annual
financial statements

Audited Annual Financial Statements 2013 TRANSACTION CAPITAL |16

GROUP ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued
for the year ended 30 September 2013

1.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 30 September 2012

2012 2011

 As previously
 stated  Adjustment  Restated

 As previously
 stated  Adjustment  Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  1 132 (31)  1 101  696 (43)  653
Tax receivables  28 –  28  64 –  64
Trade and other receivables  410  –  410  502 –  502
Inventories  203 –  203  156  –  156
Loans and advances  8 780 –  8 780  6 720 –  6 720
Purchased book debts  347 –  347  308  –  308
Other loans receivable  228 –  228  230 –  230
Other investments –  316   316 –  167  167
Intangible assets  36 –  36  40 –  40
Property and equipment  308 –  308  279 –  279
Goodwill  927 –  927  930 –  930
Deferred tax assets  130 –  130  131 –  131

Total assets 12 529 285 12 814 10 056 124 10 180

Liabilities
Bank overdrafts  158 –   158  183 –   183
Tax payables  13 –   13  14 –   14
Trade and other payables  858 (31)  827  545 (43)  502
Provisions  3 –   3  2 –   2
Interest-bearing liabilities  8 353 –   8 353  7 469 –   7 469

Senior debt  6 876 –   6 876  5 867 –   5 867
Subordinated debt  1 477 –   1 477  1 602 –   1 602

Deferred tax liabilities  156 –   156  134 –   134

Total liabilities  9 541 (31)  9 510  8 347 (43)  8 304

Equity
Ordinary share capital 1 792 – 1 792 908 – 908
Other reserves (3) 271 268 (3) 149 146
Retained earnings 1 112 – 1 112 731 – 731

Equity attributable to ordinary equity
holders of the parent 2 901 271 3 172 1 636 149 1 785
Non-controlling interests 87  45 132 73  18 91
Total equity 2 988 316 3 304 1 709 167 1 876

Total equity and liabilities 12 529 285 12 814 10 056 124 10 180

Audited Annual Financial Statements 2013 TRANSACTION CAPITAL |17

Audited annual
financial statements

2.	 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

2.1	 SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES AND OTHER CONTROLLED ENTITIES
	� The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the company and entities controlled by

the company.

	� Control is achieved where the company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an investee entity